

No. 16-2712

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MATTIE HALLEY; SHEM ONDITI; LETICIA MALAVE;
TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
SERGIO DE LA CRUZ,
On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.;
PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.

MAUREEN CHANDRA,
Objector-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
Case No. 10-cv-03345
Hon. Esther Salas

**REPLY BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT, MAUREEN CHANDRA**

Thomas Paciorkowski, Esq.
P.O. Box 24182
Jersey City, N.J. 07304
tom@paciorkowski.net
(201) 823-0901
Attorney for Objector-Appellant,
Maureen Chandra

November 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	No Information Exists About Ground Contamination at Class Members’ Homes	2
III.	Class Counsel Had a Duty to Disclose the Negative Reaction of the Class to the Settlement During the July 22, 2015 Meeting with Class Counsel.....	9
IV.	The NJDEP and the Spill Act	11
V.	The Parties Produced No Information Concerning Lost Property Value.....	13
VI.	Unknown and Unforeseen Claims Cannot Be Evaluated In This Case	15
VII.	New Jersey Court Rule 1:21-7 Applies in This Case	17
VIII.	The District Court Committed Clear Error Because Class Notice of the Change in Fee and Expenses Requests Was Not Posted On the Settlement Website	18
IX.	Rule 23(h) is Violated When Information Necessary to Support an Objection is Withheld	20
X.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion and Committed Clear Error by Allowing Class Counsel to Recover Expenses Pursuing Litigation Against PPG From the Honeywell Settlement	23
XI.	Conclusion	24
	Certificate of Bar Membership	25
	Certificate of Compliance With L.A.R. 31.1(C).....	25
	Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(A).....	25
	Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend
 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....14

Girsh v. Jepson
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 15, 16

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....1

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....15

In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litigation
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4, 7, 9, 21, 23

In re Pet Food Products
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....14

O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC.
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....1

Richardson v. Bd. of Trustees, Police and Firemen's Ret. System
 927 A.2d 543 (N.J. 2007).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11(f)(a)(1)12

N.J.S.A. 56:8-211

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(2)..... 20, 21

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D).....11

Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)11

New Jersey Court Rule 1:21-717

New Jersey Court Rule 1:21-7(i)17

R.P.C. 3.3(a)(5)10
